COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	ln	the	Ms	atta	rc	٠f٠
ı	111	1115	IVIC	1115		"

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE)	
COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL	j (CASE NO.
SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF KENTUCKY	ý	2013-00325
POWER COMPANY FOR THE TWO-YEAR	ý	
BILLING PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2013	í	

ORDER

On January 22, 2014, Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") moved the Commission to schedule an informal conference in this matter. Kentucky Power proposes to discuss the format and type of information to be provided in its monthly environmental surcharge filings during the period within which the environmental surcharge is fixed at 0.00 percent as set forth in the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement approved in Case No. 2012-00578.¹

Kentucky Power having moved for an informal conference and the Commission finding that the motion should be granted, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Kentucky Power's motion is granted.
- 2. An informal conference shall be held on Thursday, February 6, 2014, at 1:30 p.m. Eastern Standard Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of discussing the issues mentioned above.

¹ Case No. 2012-00578, Application of Kentucky Power Company for (1) A Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing the Transfer to the Company of an Undivided Fifty Percent Interest in the Mitchell Generating Station and Associated Assets; (2) Approval of the Assumption by Kentucky Power Company of Certain Liabilities in Connection with the Transfer of the Mitchell Generating Station; (3) Declaratory Rulings; (4) Deferral of Costs Incurred in Connection with the Company's Efforts to Meet Federal Clean Air Act and Related Requirements; and (5) All Other Required Approvals and Relief (Ky. PSC Oct. 7, 2013).

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 28 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Case No. 2013-00325

Amy J Elliot Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602

Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

Judy K Rosquist Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602